

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYRELL CURRY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 536-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

February 24th, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	3
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS	9
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS REVIEW.....	19
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Nov. 4, 2020)	1a
Appendix B: Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Nov. 24, 2020)	7a
Appendix C: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Jan. 6, 2021).....	46a
Appendix D: Transcript of Sentencing Hearing (Dec. 4, 2019).....	47a
Appendix E: Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Sept. 18, 2019)	67a
Appendix F: Eleventh Circuit Decisions Applying <i>Smith</i> to Uphold Sentencing Enhancements	72a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	18
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 244 (1998).....	16
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	16
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	14, 23
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	17
<i>Anthony Billings, Jr. v. United States</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 20-7101 (pet. filed Feb. 4, 2021).....	i
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 19-5410 (argued Nov. 3, 2010)	23
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	20
<i>Dawkins v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 1041 (Md. 1988).....	13
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	8, 10, 11
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	18
<i>In re Lambrix</i> , 776 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	17

<i>Duwayne Jones v. United States</i> , Sup. Ct. No. 20-6399 (response requested Dec. 22, 2020).....	i
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	14, 23
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	10, 11, 17
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....	8, 13, 23
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011)	14
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	10, 12
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)	14
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	10, 11, 12, 23
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	16
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. GTE Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012).....	4, 9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 372 F. App'x 946 (11th Cir. Apr. 14, 2010).....	21

<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	17
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 940 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> , 841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Golden</i> , 854 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	17
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 589 F. App'x 277 (5th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 747 F. App'x 797 (11th Cir. Aug. 31, 2018), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Nov. 2, 2018).....	22
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 662 F. App'x 896 (11th Cir. Nov. 22, 2016), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Jan. 30, 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 291 F. App'x 295 (11th Cir. Aug. 28, 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	22
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	10, 17
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	10, 11, 12
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2011)	23

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	3, 6, 23
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	18
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(i)	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994(h)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(3)b	2, 4
Fla. Stat. § 893.03(2)(a)4	2, 4
Fla. Stat. § 893.101(2)	2, 4, 9
Fla. Stat. § 893.101(3)	4
Fla. Stat. § 893.13	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 893.13(1)(a)	2, 3

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	4, 21
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2	21
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	20, 21
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	10
Fla. Dep't of Law Enforcement, Drug/Narcotic Offenses, Historical Data–Trends (updated June 24, 2019)	19
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , U.S. Br., 2019 WL 6324154 (Nov. 22, 2019) (U.S. No. 18-6662).....	16
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Quick Facts: Career Offenders (Apr. 2020)	21
